

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10970/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 29/09/2010 in WP No.1449/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT OF AMIRUDDAULA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.C., LUCKNOW UNIVERSITY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing lengthy list of dates and and prayer for interim relief and office reports)

Date: 24/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop George Chaudhari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Mr. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Milan Laskar, Adv.
Mr. Mir Imtiyaz, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. A. R. Masoodi, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed four weeks' time to file additional documents enclosing copy of the Government order by which the Scales of Pay, if any, fixed by the State Government for teaching and non-teaching employees of unaided minority institutions affiliated to the University.

- 2 -

We have noticed that the petitioner, the minority institution associated with Lucknow University is liable to pay the salary to its teachers as per Para 10.02 of the Lucknow University statute that is "the payment of salary to the Teachers in the scales of pay approved by the State Government."

Post the matter on 24th February, 2014.

SR. P.A.

COURT MASTER